In accordance with _ :
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England & .

Wal ules 2016 & : L ’
P 0 o Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the,

Companies House |

Insolvency Act 1986
: ‘ )
*ASBEFPKZ*
A18 14/08/2020 #273
| ‘ COMPANIES HOUSE )
u Company details

Company number ,07[2_|?r8-[3—|—8-|—7_|7

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Industrial Bulk Containers Limited

bold black capitals.

r Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Jeremy
. Surname Woodside.

.~ Administrator’s address

Building name/number| oth Floor

Street : | 3 Hardman Street

Post town | Manchester

County/Region | i ‘

s [w[3] 3l nF |

Country l o

u o Administrator’s name o

Fullforename(s) | Christopher O e i suction sl us about
Surname | Ratten ‘ another administrato\r.
Administrator's address e

Buiding namelnumber | 9th Floor i o o e us b

Street - N ’3 Hardman Street another administrator.

Post town ITVIanchester

County/Region . | : ‘

Postcode [m[3] Ta3ln[F[ T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3 - o |
~ Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

| . .. Statement of proposals |
V _ 1 attach a ‘copy.of thel statement of proposals
- Sign and date -
rAdministrator's. Sgatre |
Signature . X :-;.. Ea

Signaturédate - ,T’T‘l' I'(")_['é_ E‘,TI?W




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query

"| on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

~ Liz Brooks

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the.
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

.RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

, Address

9th Floor
: | 3 Hardman Street

|

Post town

Manchestef

County/Regmn

| Wfrl_l?m_l_l_

Country

| bX

I Telephone

0161 830 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing:

Please make sure you have remembered the

followmg

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have:signed and dated.the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF1 4 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further mformatlon

' For further information please see the gu1dance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

.| or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

.| This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the

|forms page on the website at-
- |www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free 'of charge by Companies House. v

04/17 Version 1.0




INDUSTRIAL BULK CONTAINERS LIMI i|ED N
- ADMINISTRATION - '

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS - ‘ | _
14 AUGUST 2020 o ' S S '
' : N —

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD e . ’ . RSBA

AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING




INTRODUCTION

Contact details

The key contacts at RSM in connection with this report are:

Primary office holder

Jeremy Woodside

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3
3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000-

Basis of preparation

Case manager

Phil Higham

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3
3HF .

Tel: 01772 216169 -

This document forms the Basis of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals {‘Proposals’).

They have been prepared solely'to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant
legislation. They have not been prepared for'use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform
any investment decision in refation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any
estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to reyvision and additional
costs. They should not be used as the basis for any bad debt provision or any other purpose.
-Neither the Joint Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability
whalsoever arising. as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of
information contained in these Proposals. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the

Company and without personat liability.

EC regulations

The EC regu'lations will apply. As the Company's centre of main interest is in the UK, these
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

General guidance on the Administration process

You may also wish to note that profession’s trade body, R3, have aiso produced general
guidance on the different insolvency processes, which can be located at their website

- www.R3.0rq.uk..

14 August 2020

JXW/C XR/PAHILBAJAL/SD/1123771/4/7/ADMPO800v 280720

Joint Administrators' fees, costs and expenses

Contents

Sections

Introduction

Key actions and devisions required from creditors

Background and financial information

Purpose, strategy and Conduct of the administration

Outstanding MaterS.......c..cccceereiiriieereeeccereaeenas

Creditros’ claims and dividend prospects...............

Appendices

AL Statutory information..........c..cctevevveviccinininans 1
B.  Statement of affairs A2
C. Receipts and payments summary
D. ) Fee estimate, scope and assumptibns 14
E. Posl-appoi_nlménl time anal)'/sis .................. 15

F. Pre-Administration time analysis ... 16
G..  Proof of debt 17




KEY ACTIONS AND DECISIONS REQUIRED FROM CREDITORS

Decisions required from creditors

No decisions are being sought from creditors. This is because neither of the statutory
purposes of Administration of (1) rescuing the Company as a going concern and (2)
achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
-Company were wound up (without first being in Adrqinislralion) can be achieved.

Deemed approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Proposals will be automaucally approved on 26 August 2020 unless sufﬁcnenl creditors
requesl approva! by a decision procedure as set out below.

Requestlng a decision
A request for a decision must be made no later than 26 August 2020, being within 8

- business days fiom the date of delivery of these Proposals. Any request must be supported
by creditors whose collective debts represent at teast 10% in value of the total debts of the
Company. ’ .

If creditors request a decision, the Joint Administrators may require creditor(s) to lodge a
deposit, at an amount to be determined by the Joint Administrators, as security for
expenses. ' :

14 Augusl 2020 . !
JXW/CXRPAHABIAL/SDI112377 1//7/ADMP0500V280720



BACKGROUND AND FINANCIAL'IN F‘ORMA‘TION

Background and events leadir{g to Administration

The Company was incorporated on 6 March 1991 and has always traded from premises at
Newton Business Park, Talbot Road, Hyde, Cheshire, SK14 4UQ. Instant Companies Limited
acted-as formation agent and vacated office on 12 March 1891. On 15 Juty 1991, Kevin Price
was appointed as a director, and whilst there have been other directors since incorporation,
Kevin Price has been the sole director since 1994,

The Company's share capital consists of 100 ordinary shares of £1 each. There are three
individuals who hold 19 shares and Kevin Price holds 81 shares and is the beneficial owner.

The Company operated as a manufacturer and distributor of bulk bags and packaging
products. Historically, it had made steady profits at a time when a number of global
manufacturers were based in the UK. Competition in the marketplace resulted in many of the
UK manufacturers looking to import bags as opposed to manufacturing them in house for cost
saving reasons. Whilst the Company eventually followed suit, this was at a much later stage
when profits had already reduced.

Since incorporation, the Company has ulilised several different types of bank funding. During
the last 14 years, the Company has utilised an invoice finance facility to aid short term
cashflow. in 2009, the Company moved to Absolute Invoice Finance Ltd, who were taken over
by Atdermore Bank PLC, and a charge in respect of Aldermore was registered on 13 July 2017.

In more recent years, the Company’s unique selling point has been that their UK based

_production resulted in a short lead time. Unfortunately, regardless of this speciatism, and
further expense made on sales representatives employed 1o increase sales, the Company
struggled to maintain profitability due to the cost of labour in the UK.

Brexit impacted the Company with increased uncertainty in the marketptace resumng in the
Company's customers reducing their orders which.in turn led to serious cashftow issues. As a
result, creditor terms were pushed to their limit.

" In March 2020, the Covid-19 pandemic resulted in the Company closing down for a number of
months and ceasing manufacture. As'a resull, a number of orders were lost.

In the absénce of further funding and increasing pressure from several suppliers, the director
considered the Company’s financial position and approached RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
for advice. .

On 26 May 2020, the Company engaged RSM Reslructuring Advisory LLP to produce the
necessary documents required by legistation to enable the Company to proceed into
_Administration, together with any associated formalities. On 26 May 2020, a Notice of Intention
to Appoint Administrators ('NOIA’) was filed in Court and subsequently served on the Company

14 August 2020
.IX\A’/CXR/PAH’LB/JAL/SD/Y 12377 1//7/ADMP0800V280720

- and qualifying floating charge holders. Following the filing of the NOIA advice was soughtin

relation to the Company’s assets from solicitors and agents.

On 22 June 2020, Jeremy Woodside together with Christopher Ratten, were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the directors. The appointment pemmitted the Joint .
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone,

Company'’s trading history L

Relevant extracts from the Company s financial statements and management accounts are
summarised below:

£'000
Period ending 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18 .
Turnover 2,160 2,703 2,758
Gross profit 490 585 654
Net profit / loss 1y | 861 3.35
Dividend paid - .-

_Appointment of Joint Administrators

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten were appointed as Joint Administrators by the
director on 22 June 2020.
Statement of Affairs

The directors’ estimated Statement of Aﬁairs as at 22 June 2020 is shown at Appendix B and
was provided by Kevin Price.

A court order limiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs has not been sought. Employee
and Shareholder addresses have however been redacted.



PURPOSE, STRATEGY AND CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

Insolvency legistation sets out the statutory purposes of an Adminis(raiior{ . The Joint
Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or
b) achieving a better result for-the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (wnlhout first being in Administration); or

realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

[

It was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) because the existing shareholder group
were not in a position to provide further equity to the business, a buyer for the Company's
shares could not be found and a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate due to
the projected losses and funding requirements. Given that the Joint Administrators could not
find a buyer for the business as a trading entity, it was unlikely that Statutory purpose (b) coutd
be achieved. As a result, statutory purpose {c) was pursued and a distribution to the secured
creditor was achieved.

Strategy to achieve purposé of the Administration

Pre Appointment

On 26 May 2020, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was engaged to assist in placing the

Company into Administration, which included the following matters:

« Assisting the Company in ﬁlmg a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator in Court.
(‘NOIA")

« To advise the director of the Company in producing the necessary documents required by
the Insolvency Act 1986 to enable the Company to proceed into Administration, together
with any associated formalities.

» To advise the director on the financial control of the Company up to the date of
Administration.

« Undertake Pre-Administration planning to establish the most appropriate strategy for the
administration including underslandmg elements critical to max|m|smg realisations of the
Company’s assets.

As stated above, an NOIA was filed at Court on 26 May 2020. During The following week, the

14 August 2020
JXW/CXR/PAHABIAL/SD/11237714/7/ADIAPO800v 280720

' ) .
director collated certain information to allow a marketing exercise to complete. On Monday 1
June ?020, a marketing exercise commenced by the proposed Joint Administrators. A sales
flyer was agreed with the director and the marketing comprised the following actions:

« Circulation.of a summary of the pportunity internally within RSM for distribution to contacts
that may be interested in the business;

« Nationa! businesses in the same sector were contacted;

« Circulation of details to relevanl parties registered on the RSM distressed business for sale
register;

« Online marketing through IP Bid; and

« Contacting parties whose details were provided by management.

In total, 21 Non-Disclosure Agreements were issued to parties who had expressed ‘an interest

. in the assets of the business during the pre-appointment period. On Tuesday 9* June, the

Company filed a second NOIA at Court to allow the marketing to continue.

During the following two weeks, cash was made available to pay wages and staff returned to
work to complete some outstanding orders in an effort to protect the goodwill of the business.
Interested parties continued to register with the Joint Administrators, however it became clear

that any purchaser would only be interested in an assets only sale. The director continued to

trade the business up until 19 June 2020, when all staff were paid up to date and were sent
home.

Post Appointment

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators and their agents attended site and secured-the
premises by arranging for the locks to be changed. Debtor records were also collected, and
meetings were held with the director to make the necessary arrangements in relation to
collecting the book debts. Further details relating to the assets sales and debt collection are
detailed in the asset realisations section betow.

-As there was no prospect of selling the business as a trading entity, the majority of the ’

Company's employees were made redundant on 25 June 2020. The Joint Administrators
retained the director and one other employee from 23 to 30 June 2020 to assist with the
realisation of assets and providing information to the Joint Administrators.

- Unfortunately, due to a pre appointment dispute, the Joint Adminisirators were denied access

to the Company's trading premises for a three days period by the landlord from 23 June
however, following discussions access was granted on 26 June 2020.



o

The Joint Administrators had identified 10 parties who had expressed interest in the physical
assets of the business. Consequently, on 30 June 2020, a deadline for offers for the assets of
the business was set for 7 July 2020. Offers received were adjudicated allowing a sale of the
physical assets to complete on 13 July 2020, with a further sale of the customer records on 17
July 2020.

The Joint Administrators returned the keys 1o the landlord on 20 July 2020. The occupation of
the site for a short period was deemed appropriate in order to allow the interested parties to
attend and view the physical assets, allow the Joint Administrators to review and realise value
in the customer records and to achieve a sale of some finished goods.

Asset realisations

" Book Debts

In the director’s Statementi of Affairs the book value for the Company’s book debts totals
£203,631. Aldermore Bank Plc (‘Aldermore’) had previously reviewed the ledger and deemed
debts totaliing £74,633 to be non-collectable due to contra balances, aging and other disputes.
Following a meeting with the director and the credit controller, a further provision of £45,149
was made against the ledger in respect of known disputes that Aldermore were not aware of, *
anomalies between the Company’s ledger and that which Aldermore held, and a further
general provision.

The total liability to Aldermore at the date of Administration was estimated al £32,884. For the
purpose of the Estimated Financial Position the estimated to realise value, following repayment
of Aldermore’s liability, is £46,390.

- Following the collection of their Gore liability, Aldermore re-assigned the ledger to the Company.

' The Joint Administrators have reviewed the.remaining debtor ledger and in view of the
director’s knowledge and experience of the ledger, he was requested to and agreed to collect
the remaining debts on a commission agreement limited to 10% of realisations into the
Admlnlstrauon account.

To date, debtor realisations in.the Administration have totalled.£26,600.

Tangible Aséets }

Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH'), a registered Member of the Royal Institute of Chartered
Surveyors, was instructed following-the Joint Administrators' appointment to undertake a
valuation of the Company’s tangible assets. LSH provided a valuation of the Company's
assets as follows:

14 August 2020
JXW/CXR/PAHA.BIIAL/SD/ 11237 71//TIADMPOBOOV280720

v

Market Value®

for removal
(restricted 90 days
marketing period) (£)

Market Value as a whole
in its working place (£)

Office Furniture, Plant and £15,500 “£6.100
Machinery

~Stock £54 500 £15.500
Total £70,000 '£21.600

The Joint Administrators received several offers for varying elements of the Company's assets.
After evaluating the offers received, an offer of £7,000 plus VAT was accepted from an
unsecured creditor of the Company, Centurion Packaging Limited (‘Centurion’) for the
Company's physical assets.

LSH recommended that the offer be accepted. This recommendation was on the basis that

) despite the marketing of the business there were no other significant offers received and the

offer from Centurion wou!d limit the amount of time occupation of the site was required, and
would also lead 1o a partial clearance of the site of various matenals that had no value, but that
would have been a cost to' the Administration estate.

The Joint Admmls\rators accepted the offer and a sale subsequently completed a sale on 13
July 2020. The funds are currently held in LSH's client account
Customer Sales Records

An offer of £5,000 plus VAT was received from Holrose Limited, to purchase the Company's
customer records. The Joint Administrators accepted the offer and instructed théir solicitors,
Brabners LLP to draft an Asset Sale Agreement.and the sale completed on 17 July 2020
Brabners LLP are holding the'sale proceeds in their client account.

The records sold were limited to extracts from-the Company's SAGE accountancy package and
customer specification files in so far as the Joint Administrators were able to provide them.
Finished Product

Following the Joint Administrators’ appoiniment, it transpired that a customer's order had not
been delivered to them despite being invoiced.

The Joint Administrators arranged for the goods to be delivered to the customer and £4.575
was received in this respect. .
Leasehold Propert}

The Company leased premvses at Newton Business Park, Talbot Road, Hyde, Cheshire, SK14
4UQ.



The Joint Administrators reviewed the lease and due to level of rental and service charge
arrears they concluded that after off-set had been applied there is no value in the Company’s
lease. -As a result, the Joint Administrators intend to liaise with the landlord to make
arrangements for. the leases to be informally surrendered.

Other work undertaken by the Joint Administrators*

Leased Premises and Third-Party Assets

The Joint Administrators liaised with the landlord to secure access to the premises and agents .

were instructed to conduct a site clearance in order to ensure unfettered access to the site.

The Joint Admlmslralors have also liaised with leasing companies to arrange for them to collecl
their asséts and access 1o the site was provided. -

Insurance

. The Joint Administrators liaised with their insurance brokers, Marsh Restructuring & Recovery
Practice (‘Marsh’), to arrange adequate insurance cover over the Company's assets.

Marsh visited the leased premises to assess the site for insurance purposes and the Joint
Administrators co-ordinated this visit.

Employees

As highlighted above, the employees of the Company were made redundant on 25 June 2020
and the director and one employee were made redundant on 30 June 2020. Relevant details
have been provided to the Redundancy Payments Service to ensure that employees receive

" the amounts they are entitled to.

The Joint Administrators arranged for the wages for the retained employees for the period 23 to
30 June 2020 to be paid and the PAYE has been paid to HMRC. In addition, the Joint
Administrators have arranged for the Real Time Information report to be submmed to HMRC in
- this respect.

Pension

The Company operated pension schemes with NEST and Aviva. Following their appointment
the Joint Administrators filed section 120 notices in respect of both Company pension schemes

with the Pension Protection Fund, The Pensions Regulator and the Pension Scheme Trustees.

In addition, pension specialists have been instructed to conduct a review of the Company's
pension schemes.

14 August 2020 .
JXW/CXRIPAHALBAIAL/SDY 112377 1/T/ADMPO8O0V280T20

The time costs mcurred to dale in deahng with these matters is set out in the attached analysis
of time costs.

Investlgattons

The Joint Administrators are required to investigate the Company s business affairs and make
a report on the director’'s conduct within three months of appointment. If you have any '
information or concems regarding the manner in which the Company’s business affairs have
been conducted, or information regarding the potential recovenes or assets, please contact this
office as soon as possible.

Statutory and case management matters

The following work doés not usually result in a financiai return to creditors but is required by
legislation, best practice and to ensure that the case is managed efficiently and effectively. The
work done since appointment included:

* compliance with ethical and anti-money laundering regulations;

* arranging insurance of assets, including site visits;

* - correspondence with pre-apbointmenl third party advisors;

* consideration of health & safety and environmentat matters;

* preparation of an estimated financial position; )

* Collecting and scheduling of books and records:

. periddic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy;

* maintaining and updating computerised case management records;

* maintenance of cashiering records and preparation of receipts and payments accounls

¢ -filing of statutory documentation at Companies House and Court, and with other relevant
parties;

* general taxation matters;
* dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work:
¢ dealing with pension schemes, liaising with the PPF / Pensions Regulator / Trustees;

The time costs incurred to date in dealing with these matters is set out in the attached analysis
of time costs.

Recelpts and payments .

A summary of receipts and payments is attached. Receipts and Paymenl§ shown net, VAT
shown separately. Any amounts due to or from HM Revenue and Customs shown separately.



OUTSTANDING MATTERS

Assets remaining to be realised ' . t

The following assets remain to be realised. Details of the work still required and the anticipated
costs are set out in the ‘Conduct of the Adm:nlslranon section above.

Nature of asset Book value (£) Eslimated Estimated
to realise (£) future costs (£)
Book Debts 203,631 46, 390 19,639

As detailed above the director has been instructed to collect the remaining debtor ledger on a
-commission basis of 10% of realisations. it is anticipated that this will provide a financial
benefit to creditors. In addition, it is anticipated that {ime costs of £15,000 will also be incurred
dealing with book debts.

-Other outélanding matters

Details of other outstanding matters are detailed below:
« To agree the Joint Administrators pre and post appoinlment remuneration.

« Setile the snle rent, service charges and other related costs incurred as an expense of the
Administration to the Iandlord .

« Recover funds held by the Joint Administrators’ solicitors and agents in connection with the
asset sales.

« Conduct an investigation into the affairs of the Company and }epon on the directors’
* conduct. ,
End of the Administration

Automatic end

The Administration will auzomaltcal)y end 12 months from the date the Joint Administrators'
. appointment took effect, unless an extension is sought. An extensicn can be sought from the
creditors for up to 12 months, or by application to the Court for a longer period.

It is proposed that the Company will exit Administration by way 6f Dissolution.

14 August 2020
JXW/CXR/PAH/LB/JAUSDH 123771//7/ADIMP0O800v280720

However, if any asset is identified as a result of which it is anticipated that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, which is not'a Prescribed Part distribution, then the Company
shall exit Administration by way of Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Exit by dissolution . s

At any point in the Administration should the Joint Admlmslrators reach a conclusion (hat the
property is insufficient to permit a distribution then they shall (unless the court orders otherwise)
file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 seeking |hat

the company be dissolved.

Joint Admlmstrators dlschargé from liability

As there is unlikely 10 be any return to unsecured creditors the Joint Administrators wilt, in
accordance with legislation, be seeking a decision from the secured and preferential creditors,
as appropriate for discharge from liability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators to
take effect immediately following our cessation to act as Joint Administrators.



CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVI'DEND PROSPECTS

Dividend prospects

Owed Estimated future
(£'000) prospects
Secured creditor (Aldermore 32,884 Payment in full
Bank Pic) .
Secured creditor (Absolute : Nil N/a
Invoice Finance Limited)
Secured Creditor (Albert Morrall N/Kk Shortfall
"and Christopher Shaw) .
Preferential creditors 13,711 NIL
Unsecured creditors 935,946 . - NIL
Estimated Net Property - N/a © NIL
Estimated 'Prescribed Part' . N/a NIL
available for creditors .

Prescribed Part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a ‘statutory amount set aside for unsecured creditors from funds (‘Net
Property’} available to a Qualifying Floating Charge Holder (QFCH’). The amount of Net
Property is calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum £800,000 before costs depending on
when the floating charge was created and whether or not it is a first ranking floating charge.

An estimate of the amounts available under the Net Property and Prescribed Part, if any. are |

detailed above. .

Whilst there is a QFCH, itis estimated that they will receive no distribution under their floating
charge as they have already been repaid via their fixed charge, and there is therefore no
requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part. '

" 14 August 2020
JXWICXRIPAHALBAIALISDS1 1237 71TADMPOS00V280720 h

Agreement of clalms

. Creditors’ claims are usually only agreed if there is a hkehhood of a dividend being made to that

particular class of creditor.

in this case, as there is no likelihood of a dividend being paid to any class of creditor, other
than the secured creditor(s), no work has been done to agree creditors’ claims, other than that
necessary for the purposes of admitting claims for voting, wheré applicable.

Dwndend payments

As noled above, there is unfortunately no likelihood of a dlwdend based on current information.

Creditor communication

The following work was done in the penod to comply with legislation, best practice and to
ensure creditors were kept mformed

* Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims

*» Dealing with correspondence and tefephone calls

+ » Agreeing employee claims, submitting documentation to, and |l3lSIng with, the Redundancy

Payments' Service
e Liaising with, and reporting to, the secured creditor{s);
* Consideration of creditors’ claims; acce;')(ance of rejection of claims and complying with the
legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for voting
Creditors will only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend
has been paid. .
The tume incurred i |n dealing with these matters during the period is set out in the attached post
appointment analysis of time costs.



‘JOiNT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES

Guide to Administrator’'s fees and expenses

A Guide to Administrator's Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the fees
and expenses of an Administrator, can be accessed at https://rsmuk.ips-docs.com under
‘general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from this office by rerephone.
email or in writing. All fees, costs and expenses are subject to VAT.

Relevant Approving Body

The secured and/or preferential creditors (ADM only) will be the Relevant Approving Body
responsible for approving the Joint Administrators’ post appointment fee basis and, where
applicable, ‘Category 2" expenses and any outstanding pre-Administration costs. However, if a
creditors’ committee is established, this will be its responsibility and it will be the Relevant
Approving Body.

Pre-Administration costs

The payment of any unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to specific approval under the relevant legislation. They do not form part of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986. ’

The pre-appointment costs set out below remain unpaid. Approval for their payment will
therefore be sought in due course from the Relevant Approving Body. Pre-Administration fees
were incurred in advising the Company in relation {o the necessary documents required by
iegislation to enable the Company to proceed into administration, together with any associated
formalities. In addition, fees were incurred prior to appoinlnienl when the proposed Joint
Administrators marketed the business and'its assets for sate. '

This work was done under an agreement dated 26 May 2020 between RSM Reslruc(unng
Advisory LLP and the Company. The work further achieved the purpose of the administration
by ensuring that a strategy was established to best protect the various assets of the Company.

14 August 2020 :
SXWICXRIPAHNBIAL/SD/1123711//T/ADMPOB00V 280720

Basis

To whom due / paid o Total Amount
incurred | outstanding
(£) (£)
Joint Administrators' fees time cost 30453.00 |  30.453.00
- Joint Administrators’ ‘Category 2’
expenses
- Room hire £165 0 0
- Mileage 42.5p per mile 0 0
- Tracker reports £10 per report 0 0
- Subsistence £25 per night 0 .0
"Subtotal ‘Category 2’ ex;;enses . ) -0
Joint Administrators’ costs & ‘Category 1’
expenses
Brabners LLP (Legal fees and Time costs 4,307.22 4,307.22
disbursements) o
LSH (agent’s fees) Time costs 1,500.00 1,500.00
IP Bid (website) Fixed F‘ee 245.00 245.00
Subtotal costs & ‘Category 1’ expenses 6,052.22 6,052.22
" Total 36.505.22 |. 36.505.22.

Post-appointment costs

Basis of fees X

insolvency legislation allows an Administrator to charge fees on one of, or a combmatnon of, the

following bases:

* asa percemage of the value of the property the Administrator has to deal with (percentage
basis);



¢ to the time spent by the Administrator or their staff on the Administration of the case (time
cost basis);

* as a set amount (fixed fee basis); or

« a combination of the above (mixed fee basis).

In this case, approval for post-appointment fees will be sought from the Relevant Approving

Body calculated on a time cost basis. A fee estimate is attached which sets out the time

expected to be incurred in dealing all aspects of the Administration for a total fee of £132,048.

The fee estimate has been prepared for the life of the appointment. If fees are approved on the

basis set out above, the total sum that the Joint Administrators can draw, without further

approval, will be £132,048.

Fee scope and assumptions )

The Joint Administrators’ estimated fees are based on the. attached scope and assumptions
and reflects the work that is anticipated will be required. Should these prove to be inaccurate,
additional costs may be incurred and the Joint Administrators may seek approval for addmonal
fees.

Remuneration charged

Legislation requires that * remuneratlon charged’ is reponed Remuneration is charged when the
work to which if relates is done. .

As the fee basis has not yet been approved, remuneratnon charged cannol be calculated No
fees have been drawn to date.

However, as it is proposed that all fees will be calculated on a time cost basis, an analysis of
time incurred in the period is attached. Time costs incurred since appointment totat £81,076.50.

Further fee approval

The amount of fee that can be drawn, whether calculated on the basis of time in accordance
with a fee estimate, or for a fixed amount or a percentage rate wilt be limited to that approved
by the Relevant Approving Body. It cannot be either increased or the percentage rate changed,
without the further approval of the Relevant Approving Body. )

Work sub-contracted by office holders
The Joint Administrators sub-contracted the following work:

+  The difector has been retained to coflect the Company s debtors. We have agreed his costs
on a commission basis of 10% of realisations. -

14 August 2020
JXWICXRIPAHILBIIALISD/ 11237 T1/TIADMPOBOOV 280720

Expenses and professional costs

Details of the costs and expenses the Joint Administrators amlc1pate will be incurred are set out

below. The following expenses may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not
been received. Amounts paid to date, if any, are shown in the attached recenpts and payments

account.

Category 1 expenses

These comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the
insolvency estate. They do not require approval of the Relevant Approving Body prior to being
paid.

Type of expense Total Incurred in
estimated (£) period (£)
Rent and Services Charges 3,000.00 3,000.00
"Goods Transportation 130.00 130.00
Locksmith 135.00 135.00
Insurance of Assets 1.500.00 810.88
PAYE & NIC 252.80. 252.80
Wages and Salaries 1,011.82 1,011.82
Pension Speciatists 1,500.00 700.00
Solicitoré Fees 8.000.06' 4,047.00
Agentls Fees 4,254.00 4,254.00
Debt Collection - 4,639.00 2,256.00
Clearance Costs 1.923.50 1,923.50 ‘




Bond 85.00 85.00 LSH | Asset disposal 3,500.00 -A3,500.00
- I - Pensi i 1,500. 700.
Statutory advenising 20000 9450 Clumber. ensions advice 500.00 00.00
Consultancy
Website fee 8.00 '0.00 Limited
_Books & records collection & storage 700.00 0.00 Total 13,000 |. .8,247.00
Total: 27.339.12 18,700.50 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge fees, costs and expenses

Category 2 expenses

These are costs which are not capable of precise identification or calculation, or that rhay
include an element of shared or allocated costs. Payments to outside parties that the Office
Holder, firm, or any associate has an interest, are also treated as ‘Category 2’ expenses. These
expenses require the specific approval of the Relevant Approving Body before being paid from
the insolvency estate.

Approval for the payment of the 'Category 2' expenses, at the rates prevailing at the date they

are incurred will be sought from the Relevant Approving Body prior to their payment. Details of
the current rates are set out below.

Type of expense

Total Incurred in

_‘estimaled (};) period (£)

"Mileagé (42.5p per mile) 300.00 ~600.00
. Trac!&er repons.(£10 per report) 0 0
Subsistence (£25 per-night) . '. 0 0
Total 300.00 600.00

Other professional costs

The office holders retained the following advisers based on their experience and expertise.

These costs are not subject to approval by the Relevant Approving Body. However, they are
- subject to review and approva! by the Joint Administrators.

Party Nature of advice Total Incurred in

estimated (£) period (£)

Brabners LLP Legal - Draft Sale and Purchase 8,000.00 4,047.00
’ Agreements

14 August 2020 .
JXW/CXRPAHALB/IAL/SD/ 112377 1//7/ADMPOB00OV280720

Creditors have a right to request further information about fees or expenses'(other than pre-
Administration costs) and to challenge such fees or expenses. Any such chalienge must be

- made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first discloses the charging of

fees or incurring of the expenses in question.

If you wish to make a request for further information it must be made in writing within 21 days of
receipt of this report either by (i) any secured creditor or (i) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in

* question). . . '

Any-secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to court that the fees charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Administrator
are in all the circumstances excessive. ) ) -t



Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructuring Advnsory LLP
Joint Administrator

Jeremy Woodside is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales
Chnslopher Ratten is licensed to aci as an [nsolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment .

- . .
The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators
who act as agents of the company and-without personal liability

14 August 2020
JXW/CXRIPAHABUIAL/SD/11237T 1//7/ADMP0800V280720



APPENDICES




A. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company information

Administration information

Company name:

Industrial Bulk Containers Limited

Court reference:

High Court of Justice No CR-2020-002694 of

Company number:

02588877

Joint Administrators:

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten

Date of incorporation:-

06 March 1991

Trading name:

Industrial Butk Containers Limited

Date of appointment:

22 June 2020

Trading address:

‘I Newton Business Park, Talbot Road, Hyde, Cheshire, SK14

4uUQ .

Appointor:  * .

The director

Principal activity;

Manufacturer and distributor of bulk bags

Functions of Administrator(s):

The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will
continue to exercise, ali of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Registered office:

| Current Registered Office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9 Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3HF

Previous Registered Office:

Newton Business Park, Talbot Road, Hyde, Cheshire, *
SKi4 4UQ

Previous company | None
names (last 12 months):

Directors: ' Kevin Price
Secretary: None

Authorised share capital:

100 Ordinary shares

Nominal & issued share
capital:

issued: 100 Ordinary shares at a par value of £1

Shareholders: -

Kevin Price — 81 Ordinary Anne Howard — 14 Ordinary
Shares Shares
David Macklin - 4 Ordinary Geoffrey Howard — 1 Ordinary

Shares . Share

Joint Administrators:

Primary office holder
Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP

" Sth Floor, 3 Hardman

Street, Manchester, M3
3HF L
0161 830 4000

1P Number: 9515

Joint office holder:
Christopher Ratten
RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP

Sth Floor, 3 Hardman
Street, Manchester, M3
3HF .

0161 830 4000

P Number: 9338



B. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

o . Nams of Company . .
Industdal 8ulk Containers Limlted 1 Company tumnr
’ ) 02583877

I the . . - -
High Coun of Justice: o 1. Coant cane cummar
"CR-2020-002664

Statament as to the affairs of

Industrial Butk Containers Limited
Newton Business Park

Telvot Road

Hyde

SK14 4UQ

on the 22 June 2020, the date ihatd&aoompanyemumdadmh&mﬁm
Statement of Truth :

| petisva the facis stated i s stalament of affairs are & full, tnie and compete statement of the affairs of the
" above named company 85 at 22 Juns 2020 the date that the company entered.administiation. | understand that

proceedings for contempt of court may. be brought against anyphe who makes, of causes lo be made, a fakse

sialemant 10 3 document verifiod by @ statémeént of tnuth without sn honest belis in its tuh, :

b




ny Registered Number: 02588877

ement Of Aftairs as at 22 June 2020

?\ssets . -Book Value Realise
j 5 £
Asseats subject to fixed cﬁarge:
Intellectual Propesty . 4,176.00. NIL
Rent Deposit . 6.318.00 ~ NLL

" 3p0k Debts' . 203,631.00 79,274.00

aidermore Bank Plc 42 884.00 . . o
‘ ' ~ 46'.390_'%. 46.390.00
Assets subject to flosting charge:

dant & -Mact:i:;fy 13,736.00 5.000.00
tixtures, Fittings & Equipment : 6.732.00 ‘ 6'000%
N ) K
Sustomer Records 26,885.00 2}00&00
\:kiished product . 18,595.00 4,575.00
‘Jmhusad assets;

b 96500

":”aﬂma,tpdﬁtota‘l assets available for preferential creditors

y; Ww.€.2020

o Date ___ —
Signature

) 2 g

y IR » ¥
b I JER "
[ N o

[ DN

F IS A net

! s 1]

¢

:,y

X

2



fndustrial Bulk Containers Limited .
Sompany Registered Number: 02588877

”>tatement Of Affairs as at 22 June 2020

. stimated tota) assots available for preferential creditors (Carrted from Page A)

timated toal daﬂc}oncyhumiusa ngard. members

W-¥-2p20

Dat& e bt

62,905.00
1 . X
labitities
1 Preferential Creditors:-
' Employse Arrears/Mol Pay 1371069
. ' . 13.710;
stimated deficiency/aurplus.as regards preferential creditors jgf-zsl‘#;;
bis secured by foating charges pre 15 ‘Seplember 2003
- her Pre 15 September 2003 Floalmg Charge Creditars
"N
n 49,254.31
ﬂ
tmatadpfucﬁbed art of net property where appticable (to carry forwan!) 12;350.86
i&mmd total agsets available for floating charge holders 3640345
i?bti secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003 "
tifnatad duficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 30.403.45
12.850.86
hmated prescribed part of net property where appficable (brought down) ‘_;%ﬁ
tal assets available to unsecured mdlton
secured non-preferential claims {exctuding any shortfsll to ficating cherge halders) 546149.08
Trade 8 Expe;s:c?faditors : 187.797.32
[Employees / Directors 400,000.00
l umgc } : 835,946 40
deficiencyley 1is a8 togatdo non-preferential creditors (886.692.09)
{cm w...'é%iuﬂ reapoct of F.C's post 14 September 2003) =
. (886,692.
ummd deficiency/purpius. um!ﬂ"‘ creditors
Ledeand caed up mﬁf:; / 100.00 100,00
‘ Ordinary ‘Shareholders T



- -

-

) . .
namucmmg Advisory LUP
WWMCMQMW ,

mpany Registered Number: 02558877
Comoany Creditors

. _Address

. Apha Packaging & Stapping Lt un s, Shock 4, 4 Lane Triowg Esiem, & L ON4Y 90Y
Angel Springe Lo : avigsson Coss, & 3 Part, ERund, Wist Yorkarwre, 1x3 8
Acums (SO0AR Limied . Aem“ Busress Certre, Ma s Bunness Pan, S Choé Aymadury, HP1Y

Unauammbumm wm;m,mm

Unht 4, Catherine Stréed, Bevsay Indutna! € siite, Vasrringlon, Chsanics, WAS 0
S12/52 Man el Svet, Nyde, Chasiine. 514 240

Ung 10s, nmunmmrww.wv“mwu

. NOrtwen -

St Ot , Newion Business Park Talbof Raad, Nawion Hyos, Chevre, SH14 @G

Uil 40 Orive B, Frat Avenue, mgmmvnm CH3 2N
“Enterpase House, Melboume Park, Vicarsgs Rosd; Eqnm&:m,mﬁa

"Couinan Steel Thome. Doncaster South Yorswe, ONS

Und: € Grystat Works, Unmﬂwm wvam:m.wfum ,

erion -

) smumwggof e crtogh .

amusi ; <iox
mmsmm Ovtord, OX29 $ER ‘
mm uusownxmovsn.t..cudlm ::m!!
D-19:20 Pankd Industnal Ares. PO UOYOG NAGAR, KN ~ znamm "
‘unzm:ummsmmmcmsmm .

B OO R SRS e 80 00 S WEIe R LG A U

‘ wmm«m

it
I

vi.Qi2o2e

7wy 18-

530, Vo, 0O

et e m———



ISM Restructuring Advisory LLP
pduetrial Butk Containers Umited

[

Ok Whast Road, Graftham, Lincobmaivm. NG 7AA
PO Box 199, Spectrum House, Eest Pamde, Bradtons, 0B1 SRJ
WtPouﬁccowt.PamM. Arinchacy Chiashice, W1 458
15.Town End View. Hosmfvfh, D9

Stag dueraf Ex, M&tﬁtmmmum
P.0 Box 124560, Hanow, CM20 #7)
130 St Johns Road; Liverpoot, L2 8PR




o

S

e T, e 5 o e e e e

| A . - e - T e e S

ymaﬂﬁx




'C. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

’

Industrial Bulk Containers Limited

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 12/08/2020

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS :
79,274.00 Book Debts NiIL
"NIL Intellectual Property NIL
NIL Rent Deposit NIL
) . NIL
SECURED CREDITORS N
(32,884.00) Aldermore Bank Pic NIL..
. NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS o
. » Book Debts 10,941.31
500000  Customer Records . NIL
o Debtor Surplus 16,258.77
4,575.00  Finished Product 4,575.00
NIL Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment NIL
5,000.00 Plant & Machinery ’ NIL )
2,00000  Stock NiL .
. 31,775.08
‘COSTOF REALISATIONS o
Goods Transportion 130.00
Insurance of Assets, 810.88
PAYE & NIC 252.80
. Pension Agents - 135.00
Wages & Salaries 1,011.82
(2,340.50)
. PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(13,710.69) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
. : NiIL
) UNSECURED CREDITORS r
(187,797.32) Employees / Directors NIL
{100,000.00)  HMRC , NIL
(648,149.08) ° Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
. NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
‘ NIL
(886,792.09) 29,434.58
—rr—r—————x
' REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 29,434.58
29,434.58

Page 1012

IPS SQL Ver..5.02 RSM

12 August 2020.16:04



D. FEE ESTI‘I_\/IATE, SCOPE AND ASSUMPTIONS

Timiea

Charae rate

rane heurty rete .

P T  S d e T W N T T T L —
. SETnATen AN Er o e = = o
— YTV LT T T LT TN = 0 | 35.00
[aes Manapamaent .30 - =} FI ") ) )
] Y YT .50 =] .50 8.00] =) = 37,00 CEXE)
Sireavor(e) i cebeoy 7 e r =] &30 = =) = 0] = a3vo)
= = 3 <=5 = = — =53] ==ss
T T : = == : - - === —
T . = == = - - : == —
T W W T T S— e & pepieese P = ) .80 =210 V.o = EEN I = ana =ace]
T T T = = == == = - = e ——
v maners - 3.60 =] 3,00 .00 = = 33300 CEXAD
ry T =Y YT 8 RRES] BLea] ) Yows) 1
T
.
: ,
— — o] T = == = = = )
— = = T = - —
T 0! = £ 2,00 = - = = = S233)
s - = — = . = —
o - = ] == o = = =wew
- s = o = = —
p— —— e — — = - e — S—
- — e r— e = = T et — —
e — T
A T = = = c 7 = -
1 T T ] ] T
— = —t——— —t —— — =l st —]
e & C T = =S = = T v = = T D
= = - . = = = = =] =
- 3 = = === = = e — 7]
= : —= o 5=z == = Syss—ayoss S
e = == = = e — = = e — s—
— = T =] = = = T —
e = = == T = . = T ——ewn ZETS
= = — — — T — —
: = e p— pa——— - rer oy —
s =t
T ] = = T =
1 T ; ] :
; =t = 2 =
: : ; ; :
— — —— — — = — =
[rover resure - T woa] Soae] Tava] vooce]
e —— - | e crosa0] waeood] pre |




Activity

Scope and assumptions for work proposed to be done

Administration and planning

Work that must be carried out in order to comply with statutory requirements imposed by the insolvency legislation.

This includes filing and advertising of appointment documents, filing of Statement of Affairs,*handling of receipts and payments,
submission of VAT and Corporation Tax retums, undertaking file reviews, case planning and strategy, dealing with redirected mail,
convening any non-statutory meetings, dealing with the winding up of pension schemes, liaising with the Company's directors, case
closure formalities.

The budget assumes that there are the Company's records are up to date, that no creditors' committee is appointed, and that the
case can be concluded within-12 months. o

See fee estimate attached.

Realisation of assets

All aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and insuring assets such as book debts, propefty, chattels stock
and WIP with no contentious matters.

Dealing with Retention of Title claims and the retum of third party assets.
Sale of business including preparation of sales pack, dealing with interested parties, contract negotialions etc.
Rent collection and dealing with tenants and utility supphers

The budget assumes there will be no legal action requnred to realise these assets; the Office Holder receives full co-operation of the
director and that no contentious matters will arise; that book debt collections will be completed within 6 months.

The budget also assumes that there are no environmental and/or health and safety issues.
See fee estimate attached. ’ d

Creditors

Includes dealing with creditor queries, agreement of claims, distributions to creditors.
Also includes preparation of statutory formal reports to creditors.

The budget assumes claims will be agreed without any dispute, litigation or contennous matters arising and that the Company's
records are complete and up to date.

See fee estimate attached.

Investigations

Collection and review of accounting records in order to identify any potential or actual asset recoveries, antecedent transactions,
transactions at under value or vondable dispositions.

Reporting to the Department of Busmess Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the Company'’s directors.




The budget “assumes that the Office Holders' inves
recovery action being undertaken.

tigations uncover no material antecedent transactions which require legal advice or

_ See fee estimate attached.
Trading R . No trading is expected.
Case specific matters N/A




E. POST—APPOINTMENT TIME ANALYSIS

Joint Administrators' post appointment time cost analysis for the period 22 June 2020 to 12 August 2020
SIPQ Time Report - Level 2 '

Industrial Bulk Containers Limited
1123771.700 ... . 2020 Corporate Insolvency

For the penod 22/0672020 to 12/08/2020

rm‘d‘ “Hours Sprie Prrtiers”  Owectors / Mandgers’ AsHsTa A Adniistrators”™T Assietants & T
. Associnte Manngers Supourt Staft
. - - . Deswns - . . -
Administration and Planning T . ?
Appokamment i 0.0 0.0 0.8 00 00"
Background information ' 12" 00 28 00 o0’
- i 00 05 7.3 00"
"7 Director(s)/debtor/bankrat TR T ToenT TT T e T5a ‘05"
Pension Scheme 0.0 0.0 3 29 ao’
Past-nppolntment - general 00 1.5 0.0 15 0.0
. . Precppontmentmattes 00 _ Ws__ .00 oo _ oo
Recelgxs and Payments « o0 0.0 05 71 22
' Stutement of Aftos 00" o6 a4 (Y o.o:
Tax Matters 00 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0,
L _ Tou . - Y e’ 237 % T 2e4m 22
=T . - - . . R A
Investigations ' t
Tnvestigations/CDDA ' 00 [XY o0 o7 2 007
I Tota . - - - 0.0 0.1 LX) To? 0.2 00’
e, TOI) e m —— e = 22 W LU TR
Reatisation of Assets " . N ¢ M
Assets - peneral/other . 18.0 (XN 218 s’ 10 00~
Crattdls 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 00
" " Oebtors & - - 0.0 YN 7.7 T 3T ) [N
HPLeasing crediors . 12 0.0 10 25 oo 00,
Land and Property 15 0.0 0.0 ECI 00 0.0
ROT/ Third Party Assets PR 00 _oe 0.0 _o9 08 o.a;
Sale of business 20° 0.0 270 60 os 0.0
Stock £nd WIP : 20, 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00"
Totat - 247 0.4 st.s. 10 2.4 0.0
‘Cieditors T T - -t - toms e - L -
15t crodiors/shorehokders meetings and reports 0.0 0.0 0.0 1367 137 0.0
Deferred/Postponed Creditors ! 0.0 00 00 oo 15 00"
. Gmhyees o0 00 44 67 o5 23,
Other Creditor Meetings and Reports o0 0.0 20 0.0 o5 LY
Securod Credkors 0.0 00 0.0 (2] 0.0 0.0"
Unsecured Credtars . 00 oo 40 32 8.3 . oa!
Totat 0.0 0.0 0.4 239 383 2.8
. . e = = - -
Total Hours . . s’ o8 [134 s’ 02 as
[Tota) Yime Cost . £17,062.50 €2250 £31.506.50  £18120.00 € 15280.00 ear400
{Total Hours ns [X] (X3 cae’ 0.2 ae
Total Thme
‘cont € 17.06250 €2250  £31,50850  £18121.00 £ 15200.00 207400
{Rumage 525.00 465.00 29.22 243,33 169.40 190,00

156 £ 3,667.00

70.2 £ 15,625.00

2003’ ».07850
£ $1,076.50
\

290.3
£81,078.50

219.29

27920



F. PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME ANALYSIS

Joint Administrators' Pre Administration time cost analysis

SIPY Time Report - Level 2

Industrial Bulk Containers Limited
1123771-800 ..... Pie Appointment Administi ation

For the peliod 01/05/2020 to 22/06/2020

Period " Hows Spen T -Pa'r\ners_ Diectors /" Managers Assistamt - Adminisuators. - Assktants & Total Total Average,
. . i Assodate Managers ' Support Staff Hours Time Cossi Ral.ch
. I 1 1
‘Administration and Planning i o - |
0. 0.0 00 05 £262.50 szg‘oo‘l
"~ Background Information Tos 02 00, " 47 £1983.00 a2191
Case 03 40 - q.o""' 48.9 £16,372.00 33481
Pre-appokntment matters 0.0 5.0 00, 1877 T£3,63450 308.01
Total 0.8 9.2 0.0 859 £22,252.00 337.68
e e e e a — 1. - | +
Realisation of Assets i
1 Sak of business . 15.0 0.0 0., 260 £8,045.00 309.42
[ ot - == i 5077 " 0.0 00 - 260 T .£8,045.00 “309.42
Lo - - U
Creditors ‘ T 1
; T X 0.0 12 0.0 12 £156.00 130.00
g B6” TS iAT™ ~os' T Tiz T "e15600”T . 130.00
l ota E . . X - X . X — 0.
] } i '
L
Toial HoUTs " 672 158 10.4 (X X £ 30,453.00 "327.10
olal Time Cost | £1910200  €370200  £238400 1 €000 = €304800 - L __.
H i
| } |
Total Hours R 572 158 104 0.0 CX) £30,453.00 <3210
\Total Tima i T T S AT
| Coet L E8,000.00 £45.00 €19,16200  E3,70200  £2364.00 £0.00 £30453.00
‘A o e pp— — - et PO S g e 4 B s Bl s
[ Stvingg : 530,21 450,00 335.00 240.00 2213 0.00 327.10
tos i L ke




G. PROOF OF DEBT

Rule 14.4. of the lnsolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
PROOF OF DEBT

In the High Court of Justice No CR-2020-002694

Industrial Bulk Containers Limited In Admlmstratuon

Company No: 02588877 i

Jeremy Woodside and Christopher Ratten appointed as Joint Administrators to the above company on 22 June 2020

Relevant date for creditors' claims: 22 Juhe 2020

-

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

2 | Address of creditor for corréspondence.

3 | Total amount of claim; including any Value Added Tax and £

outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the relevant date.

‘| Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutuat dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can be

substantiated. )

There is no need to attach them now, but you should retain them
| safely as the Joint Administrators may ask you at a future date to
produce any document or other evidence which is considered
necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision
procedure.

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest | £
please state amount.

'6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
" | if you need more space append a contmuahon sheet to thls fonn

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and the . ' !
date it was given. '

Date.

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of goods )
supplied to which the claim relates. ' ..

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor -

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Notes: )

1. This form can be ‘authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com, by entering your name in block’
capitals and sending.the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to
the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.



